perindopril versus placebo”. The aim of this study was to assess the efficacy and the safety of 

perindopril erbumine, 2-4 mg once a day for 6 months, in 212 outpatients with congestive heart 

failure (CHF) receiving baseline diuretic treatment with or without digitalis. 

One hundred and six (106) patients were randomly assigned in the perindopril group and 106 to 

the placebo group. 

The main efficacy criterion was the evolution of exercise test durations.  The secondary efficacy 

criteria were: the evolution of overall HF severity scores and NYHA functional classes;